[No. 62, A.]

JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 3.

Relative to the death of Geo. E. Bryant, of Madison, Wis.

George Edwin Bryant was born February 11th, 1832, at Baldwinsville, Mass. Educated at the Black River Academy, Ludlow, and at the Norwich University, both in Vermont, subsequently reading law at Fitchburg, Mass.

He came to Wisconsin in 1856, locating at Madison. His residence has since been in or near this city until his death. As county judge, postmaster, state quartermaster, and superintendent of public property, also during his active participation in the Civil War, during which he rose to the rank of Brigadier-General, he has been much before the public and in places of large responsibility.

He represented the Dane county district in the Senate during the session of 1875-1876 and in the Assembly 1899-1900.

The duties pertaining to all of these public places he has discharged with ability and unquestioned integrity.

His home for many years has been at his farm near this city, and there, at the age of 75 years, having achieved both competence and honor, and in the enjoyment of the fullest respect and confidence of his fellow citizens he passed away on the 17th inst.

Therefore, as a mark or respect to his memory, by the assembly, the senate concurring—

Resolved. That the foregoing minute be spread upon the journal of each house, and that a copy thereof, properly signed by the presiding officers and the chief clerks of the two houses, be forwarded to his family.